
SSG and LRG Extension Manager

			 
Thulani Masondo			 
170 Flanders Dr, Mt Edgecombe		
Tel: 031 508 7491			 
Cell: 082 653 3148		
Email: thulani.masondo@sugar.org.za

 			 
orthern Irrigated (Malelane & Komati)

Mboniseni Buthelezi 
MCGA Building, Mhlati Farm 170 JU, 
Malelane 
Tel: 066 257 3926 
Cell: 083 303 6305 
Email: mboniseni.buthelezi@sugar.org.za

Zululand (Umfolozi/ Pongola)

Norman Mkhabela 
Umfolozi Sugar Mill (Pty) Ltd, Cane 
Supply Office No 7, Cnr Mill Road/Club 
Lane, Riverview, Mtubatuba 
Tel: 035 550 7730 
Cell: 083 655 5012			 
Email: norman.mkhabela@sugar.org.za

			  Zululand South (Felixton & Amatikulu)

			  Sifiso Hlela 
North Park Offices, 1st Aloe Loop street, 
Veld en vlei, Richards Bay 
Tel: 082 613 8819 
Cell: 082 613 8819 
Email: sifiso.hlela@sugar.org.za

Midlands North and South 	
(Eston & Wartburg)	

				  
Winile Shelembe 
Beaumont Eston Farmers Club, R603 
Eston 
Tel: 082 654 3547 
Cell: 082 654 3547 
Email: winile.shelembe@sugar.org.za 

			 
South Coast (Sezela and uMzimkhulu)

Bongiwe Chonco 
Sezela Country Club, Club Road, Sezela 
Tel: 039 975 1149 
Cell: 083 272 3400 
Email: Bongiwe.Chonco@sugar.org.za

Following last month’s focus on SASRI’s large-scale grower Extension Service, this month, we showcase our Small-
scale and Land Reform Grower Extension Specialists. 

This team offers extension services to around 20,631 small-scale growers in collaboration with the provincial 
Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (DARD) in KwaZulu-Natal, through the Programme called 
Extension Venture Agreement (EVA) which was officially signed in 1996 and still going strong. The programme is 
renewed every five years.

Amongst a host of other activities, the team

n conducts monthly refresher courses for agricultural advisors (AAs);
n    conducts industry-wide roadshows on topical themes together with DARD AAs;
n establishes variety observation plots for use as field schools and sources of seedcane of new SASRI varieties;
n supports and participates in research project interactions between SASRI researchers and small-scale 	
       and land reform growers; 
n supports local AAs in specific sugarcane related projects initiated by DARD; and
n liaises with all other stakeholders involved in providing support and services to small-scale and land reform  	
      growers, such as mill extension staff, the grower associations, NGOs and the trade.

To  learn more about SASRI’s extension services, go to their  website at www.sasri.org.za.

Small-scale and Land Reform Grower Extension Specialists

Find a SASRI sugarcane Extension 
Specialistin your area!

North Coast		   
(Maidstone, Darnall and Gledhow mills) 

Tulani Velem			 
170 Flanders Drive, Mount Edgecombe	
Tel: 031 508 7386			 
Cell: 082 655 0356		
Email: tulani.velem@sugar.org.za

North Coast (Land reform growers)

Maphilisi Zulu		
The Workstation, 1 Old Main Road, 
Umhlali			       
Tel: 032 947 1410			 
Cell: 083 459 7486		
Email: maphilisi.zulu@sugar.org.za


